

23.11.2009

B7-0141/49

Amendment 49

Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

B7-0141/2009

Jo Leinen, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Dan Jørgensen, Chris Davies, Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout,

Martin Callanan, Bairbre de Brún

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety

EU strategy for the Copenhagen Conference on Climate Change (COP 15)

Motion for a resolution

Recital G a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ga. whereas a binding international framework leading to emission reductions on the necessary scale will also produce large, immediate co-benefits for global health, and whereas without such a framework progress towards meeting the Millennium Development Goals is at risk, and could be reversed,

Or. en

23.11.2009

B7-0141/50

Amendment 50

Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

B7-0141/2009

Jo Leinen, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Dan Jørgensen, Chris Davies, Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout, Martin Callanan, Bairbre de Brún

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
EU strategy for the Copenhagen Conference on Climate Change (COP 15)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 1 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

1a. Considers that in Copenhagen, as a minimum, the Parties need to reach a binding agreement on industrialised-country mitigation targets and financing and establish a formal process to achieve a legally binding comprehensive post-2012 climate agreement in the first few months of 2010;

Or. en

Amendment 51**Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution**B7-0141/2009****Jo Leinen, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Dan Jørgensen, Chris Davies, Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout, Martin Callanan, Bairbre de Brún**on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
EU strategy for the Copenhagen Conference on Climate Change (COP 15)**Motion for a resolution****Paragraph 6***Motion for a resolution**Amendment*

6. Recalls that the international agreement should ensure collective greenhouse gas emissions reductions in the developed countries at the high end of the 25-40 % range for 2020 compared to 1990 levels, as recommended by the Fourth Assessment Report of the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC 4AR), and that recent scientific data indicates that an emission reduction of at least 40 % is required; calls for those reductions to be domestic; recalls that a long-term reduction target should be set for the EU and the other developed countries of at least 80 % by 2050 compared to 1990 levels; recalls that global greenhouse gas emissions should start falling by 2015 at the latest; emphasises the need for the reduction targets agreed in the international agreement to be in line with the 2°C objective and with latest science; calls, therefore, for regular reviews in the agreement every five years to make sure that the reduction targets are ambitious enough to meet the 2°C objective and that those targets continue to be in line with the latest science; calls for the establishment of a global carbon accounting mechanism;

6. Recalls that the international agreement should ensure collective greenhouse gas emissions reductions in the developed countries at the high end of the 25-40 % range for 2020 compared to 1990 levels, as recommended by the Fourth Assessment Report of the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC 4AR), and that recent scientific data indicates that an emission reduction of at least 40 % is required; calls for those reductions to be domestic; recalls that a long-term reduction target should be set for the EU and the other developed countries of at least 80-95 % by 2050 compared to 1990 levels; recalls that global greenhouse gas emissions should start falling by 2015 at the latest; emphasises the need for the reduction targets agreed in the international agreement to be in line with the 2°C objective and with latest science; calls, therefore, for regular reviews in the agreement every five years to make sure that the reduction targets are ambitious enough to meet the 2°C objective and that those targets continue to be in line with the latest science; calls for the establishment of a global carbon accounting mechanism;

Or. en

23.11.2009

B7-0141/52

Amendment 52

Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

B7-0141/2009

Jo Leinen, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Dan Jørgensen, Chris Davies, Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout, Martin Callanan, Bairbre de Brún

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
EU strategy for the Copenhagen Conference on Climate Change (COP 15)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 6 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6a. Considers that the EU should commit to 40% reductions compared to 1990 levels, and in addition to this domestic target, undertake to finance significant emissions reductions in developing countries;

Or. en

23.11.2009

B7-0141/53

Amendment 53

Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

B7-0141/2009

Jo Leinen, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Dan Jørgensen, Chris Davies, Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout, Martin Callanan, Bairbre de Brún

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
EU strategy for the Copenhagen Conference on Climate Change (COP 15)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18a. Considers that international public financing of at least € 120 billion per year will be needed for climate measures in developing countries;

Or. en

23.11.2009

B7-0141/54

Amendment 54

Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

B7-0141/2009

Jo Leinen, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Dan Jørgensen, Chris Davies, Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout, Martin Callanan, Bairbre de Brún

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
EU strategy for the Copenhagen Conference on Climate Change (COP 15)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18b. Calls for the EU and the Member States to show leadership and to prepare to contribute roughly a third of the total annual amount of between € 5 and 7 billion needed for international fast-start funding from 2010;

Or. en

23.11.2009

B7-0141/55

Amendment 55

Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

B7-0141/2009

Jo Leinen, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Dan Jørgensen, Chris Davies, Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout, Martin Callanan, Bairbre de Brún

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
EU strategy for the Copenhagen Conference on Climate Change (COP 15)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

23. Supports Norway's proposal for Assigned Amount Units and the proposals from Denmark and Mexico;

23. Supports Norway's proposal for *the auctioning of* Assigned Amount Units, *in the context of all the industrialised countries adopting targets that require ambitious reductions from current emissions levels*, and the proposals from Denmark and Mexico;

Or. en

23.11.2009

B7-0141/56

Amendment 56

Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

B7-0141/2009

Jo Leinen, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Dan Jørgensen, Chris Davies, Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout, Martin Callanan, Bairbre de Brún

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
The EU strategy for the Copenhagen Conference on Climate Change (COP 15)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 45

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

45. Takes the view that CDM and Joint Implementation (JI) should be reformed, taking into account those project quality standards, thereby making them an effective tool for climate protection and sustainable development in developing countries;

45. Takes the view that CDM and Joint Implementation (JI) should be reformed, taking into account those project quality standards; ***endorses, moreover, the Commission's view that sectoral mechanisms for economically more advanced developing countries should be agreed for the period beyond 2012,*** thereby making them an effective tool for climate protection and sustainable development in developing countries;

Or. en

23.11.2009

B7-0141/57

Amendment 57

Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

B7-0141/2009

Jo Leinen, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Dan Jørgensen, Chris Davies, Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout, Martin Callanan, Bairbre de Brún

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
EU strategy for the Copenhagen Conference on Climate Change (COP 15)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 45 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

45a. Maintains that reducing global emissions must not give rise to other threats, such as nuclear proliferation or terrorism, and believes, therefore, that nuclear power should remain excluded from the CDM or other international mechanisms aimed at rewarding emissions reductions;

Or. en

23.11.2009

B7-0141/58

Amendment 58

Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

B7-0141/2009

Jo Leinen, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Dan Jørgensen, Chris Davies, Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout, Martin Callanan, Bairbre de Brún

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
EU strategy for the Copenhagen Conference on Climate Change (COP 15)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 48

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

48. Calls upon the EU to promote the role of global forests as a carbon sink, in a way that promotes sustainable *forestry and forest* management;

48. *Considers that conserving natural-forest carbon represents the most efficient and effective means of climate change mitigation and has no known negative side-effects*; calls upon the EU to promote the role of global forests as a carbon sink, in a way that promotes sustainable management *of forests*;

Or. en

23.11.2009

B7-0141/59

Amendment 59

Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

B7-0141/2009

Jo Leinen, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Dan Jørgensen, Chris Davies, Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout, Martin Callanan, Bairbre de Brún

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
EU strategy for the Copenhagen Conference on Climate Change (COP 15)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 53 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

53a. Calls for the environmental effectiveness of Annex I emissions reduction targets to be the guiding principle as regards the EU approach to international accounting rules for forest management and LULUCF in general;

Or. en

23.11.2009

B7-0141/60

Amendment 60
Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout

Motion for a resolution **B7-0141/2009**
Jo Leinen, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Dan Jørgensen, Chris Davies, Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout,
Martin Callanan, Bairbre de Brún

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
EU strategy for the Copenhagen Conference on Climate Change (COP 15)

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 56

Motion for a resolution

56. Urges that agreements in the aviation and maritime sectors set the same binding targets as for other industry sectors; urges further that *at least 50 % of* the allowances in this area be auctioned;

Amendment

56. Urges that agreements in the aviation and maritime sectors set the same binding targets as for other industry sectors; urges further that the allowances in this area be auctioned;

Or. en

23.11.2009

B7-0141/61

Amendment 61

Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

B7-0141/2009

Jo Leinen, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Dan Jørgensen, Chris Davies, Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout, Martin Callanan, Bairbre de Brún

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
EU strategy for the Copenhagen Conference on Climate Change (COP 15)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 31

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

31. Urges all governments, including the EU and its Member State governments to stimulate energy efficiency; urges EU Member States to step up their ambition on the energy efficiency package, ***notably on the Energy Performance of Buildings Directive recast, to enable a dynamic and cohesive agreement with the Council, thereby sending a strong message as to the EU's commitment in view of the Copenhagen agreement and easing the move to a 30 % reduction in greenhouse gas emissions;***

31. Urges all governments, including the EU and its Member State governments to stimulate energy efficiency; urges EU Member States to step up their ambition on the energy efficiency package ***and go beyond the minimum requirements when transposing the Energy Performance of Buildings Directive recast and the Commission to come forward with an ambitious Energy Efficiency Action Plan early in 2010 which includes proposals for binding energy saving targets, thereby easing the move to a 30 % reduction in greenhouse gas emissions and further subsequent reductions;***

Or. en

23.11.2009

B7-0141/62

Amendment 62

Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

B7-0141/2009

Jo Leinen, Karl-Heinz Florenz, Dan Jørgensen, Chris Davies, Satu Hassi, Bas Eickhout, Martin Callanan, Bairbre de Brún

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
EU strategy for the Copenhagen Conference on Climate Change (COP 15)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 52

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

52. Emphasises that any future GFCM must respect the rights of indigenous peoples and local communities, and provide for their full and effective participation and decision-making power at all levels, including in the development and implementation of national REDD plans, and **the** allocation or distribution of financing;

52. Emphasises that any future GFCM must respect the rights of indigenous peoples and local communities, **including their right to collective property and to autonomous indigenous territories**, and provide for their full and effective participation and decision-making power, at all levels, including in the development and implementation of national REDD plans, and allocation or distribution of financing;

Or. en